Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Sh. Bikramjeet Bansal s/o Sh. Des Raj, R/o Land Mortage Bank Street, Arora Mohalla, Distt. Mansa.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Headmistress S.S. Jain High School, Mansa, District-Mansa.

First Appellate Authority,

O/O District Education Officer (S),

Mansa. ...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2640 of 2016

Present: Shri S.C. Jindal, Advocate, on behalf of appellant.

Ms. Rekha Singla, Principal along with Shri Gaurav Gupta, Advocate for the

respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The advocate for the appellant states in the court that no information has been provided till date.
- 3. The advocate for the respondents states that their institution is privately managed by a Governing body and only one post is covered under the grant-in-aid scheme of the government, therefore, no information can be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. The RTI application is discussed in the court. After hearing both the parties, the respondents are directed to supply the information before the next date of hearing. In case there is no information on the record, the respondent-PIO will submit a duly attested affidavit that no information is on their record. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on 15-01-2019 at 12.30 PM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Surinder Kumar Gupta,.
Pardhan RTI, Rampura Phul,
Social Worker,
House No. 202, Gali No. 12,
Sahid Bhagat Singh Colony,
Rampura Phull, Distt. Bathinda-151103.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Chairman, Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission, Sector-68, Mohali. .

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chairman, Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission, Sector-68, Mohali.

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2993 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sandeep Sandhu, Junior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents reiterates his earlier stand that the duly attested affidavit from Dr. Harminder Singh Sekhon, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Punjab Gau Sewa Commission has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 29-09-2018. In the said affidavit it is written that the information, as available on the record of Gau Sewa Commission has been provided to the appellant. The rest of the information is to be provided by the Department of Local Government and the appellant may approach that Department for getting the desired information.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the third time consecutively. Nothing has been heard from the appellant about the supplied information. It is assumed that he might be satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Madan Lal (98723-67068) s/o Shri Om Parkash Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Animal Husbandry, Live Stock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 900 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Dr. KPS Pasricha, APIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-APIO brings duly attested information with him for supplying the same to the appellant in the court.

- 2. The appellant is not present. However, a letter dated 26-11-2018 is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has written that the respondents may be directed to supply the attested information to him, which he has returned to the respondents on the last date of hearing.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information by registered post to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **03-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bhagu Road, Bathinda-151001.

..... Respondents

...Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 174 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Dr. K P S Pasricha, APIO on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-APIO states in the court that the information running into 2785 has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 24-04-2018 on receipt of fee for information from the appellant. The excess amount of Rs. 830/- has been refunded to the appellant.

- 2. A letter dated 12-10-2018 is also received in the Commission office from Dr. Amrik Singh, Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Bathinda in which it is stated that the information, as available on the record, has been provided to the appellant and no more information is there on the record of public authority.
- 3. The appellant is absent, however, an e-mail is received from him in which he has sought adjournment. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **03-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Dr. Anil Pannikker (92552-25642), House No. 188, Lajpat Nagar, Hisar-125001.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Deputy Director, Animal Husbandry, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director Animal Husbandry, Punjab Livestock Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar. (Mohali).

...Respondents.

APPEAL CASE NO. 2865 of 2017

Present: Shri Surendra M Bhanot, on behalf of the appellant.

Dr. K.P Pasricha, APIO on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Surendra Bhanot, appearing on behalf of appellant states that he has already sent letter to the respondents pointing out deficiencies in the provided information. He further states that information relating to point No. 1 has been provided and no other information has been supplied till date.

- 2. The respondent-APIO states that no letter pointing out deficiencies from the appellant has been received in their office. He is handed over a copy of deficiencies from the record file.
- 3. The RTI application is discussed point wise. After hearing both the parties, the respondents are directed to supply the information point-wise to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **03-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh Dated: 27-11-2018

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Deepak Waraich, Advocate, Chamber No. 820, District Courts Complex, District Courts, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Respondents

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Government, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Government, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3225 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Naveen Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Deepak Waraich, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 05-04-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding setting up of Caracas plant at Nurpur Bet, Ludhiana. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 19-05-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 09-07-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits a copy of letter dated 26-04-2018 from the Superintendent-cum-PIO of office of Additional Chief Secretary, Local Govt. Punjab vide which the RTI application of the appellant has been transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana for supplying the information directly to the appellant.
- 3. However, none is present on behalf of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. The PIO of office of Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana is impleaded as a "Deemed PIO". The Municipal Corporation is directed to supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. The PIO of office of Additional Chief Secretary, Local Government is exempted from further appearance. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **02-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:27-11 -2018.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

CC: Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana with the direction to supply the sought for information before the next date of hearing.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Sham Kumar Sharma s/o Sh, Babu Ram Sharma, H.No. 1090, Phase-1, Model Town, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda ... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3250 of 2018

Present: Nothing on behalf of appellant.

Shri Mohit Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Sham Kumar Sharma, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 21-05-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding show staged by Jadugar O.P.Sharma. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated nil before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated nil with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of respondents brings information with him to be supplied to the appellant in the court.
- 3. The appellant is not present in the court.
- 4. The respondents are directed to send the information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing.
- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 27-11 -2018.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website: - www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Rohit Sabharwal. Kundan Bhawan, 126 Model Gram, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Vigilance Officer, Office of Director Local Govt.. Puniab. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Vigilance Officer. Office of Director Local Govt., Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3281 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Sanjay Tandon, CVO and Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf

of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 08-06-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought action taken report on four letters mentioned in his RTI application. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 23-07-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 24-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representatives of respondents state in the court that the information, as available on the record, has already been supplied to the appellant. As the inquiry is under process, the remaining information will be supplied on receipt of report.
- 3. The appellant is absent. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the appellant in which he has expressed his inability to attend the court and has sought adjournment. Accordingly, the case is adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on 02-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:27-11 -2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Dinesh Kumar s/o Sh. Daulat Ram,

Village: Ratewal (Neeleware), Tehsil Balachaur,

Distt. Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Sub Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Sub Div.No.2, Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Nawanshehr, Distt. SBS Nagar.

. Respondents

Appeal Case No.3343 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Jasmeet Singh, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Place: Chandigarh,

In this case, Shri Dinesh Kumar, appellant, vide his RTI application dated08-06-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information regarding expenditure incurred on repair of tubewells in the villages falling under Balachaur Sub Division. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 26-07-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 03-10-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The representative of respondents brings information with him to be supplied to the appellant in the court.
- 3. The appellant is not present in the court. The respondents are directed to send the information, free of cost, by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **02-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Dated:27-11 -2018. State I

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Sudhir Bhatia s/o Sh. Sardari Lal Bhatia, House No. 43-B/4, Hukam Singh Road, Amritsar- 143001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3276 of 2018

Present: Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, in person.

Shri Naval Verma, XEN-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 12-01-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information on various points. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 20-02-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 25-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. Today, both the parties are present in the court.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that appellant has sought very voluminous information. The information, as available on the record, has already been supplied to the appellant by ordinary post on 18-07-2018.
- 4. The appellant states that the provided information is incomplete and requests the court to direct the respondents to supply correct and complete information to him.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, the respondents are directed to give in writing, under the signatures of respondent-PIO, that the information, as available on the record of the public authority, has already been supplied to the appellant and there is no more information available on the record. Adjourned.
- 6. To come up for further hearing on **02-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 27-11 -2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u>

Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Sudhir Bhatia s/o Sh. Sardari Lal Bhatia, House No. 43-B/4, Hukam Singh Road, Amritsar- 143001.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3342 of 2018

Present: Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, in person.

Shri Naval Verma, XEN-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 12-01-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information on various points. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 20-02-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 25-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. Today, both the parties are present in the court.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that the appellant was asked to deposit the amount of information fee which he has not deposited till date. When the letter from the respondent to the appellant asking to deposit the fee is perused it comes out that the respondents demanded fee after the expiry of 30 days as mandated under the RTI Act, 2005. Accordingly the respondents were directed to supply the information free of cost.
- 4. The respondent-PIO further states that he has brought the information with him. The same is handed over to the appellant in the court.
- 5. The appellant states that he will go through the provided information and will point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondents. He seeks adjournment.
- 6. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **03-01-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:27-11 -2018.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Sudhir Bhatia s/o Sh. Sardari Lal Bhatia, House No. 43-B/4, Hukam Singh Road, Amritsar- 143001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3274 of 2018

Versus

Present: Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, in person.

Shri Naval Verma, XEN-cum-PIO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

In this case, Shri Sudhir Bhatia, appellant, vide his RTI application dated 15-01-2018 addressed to the PIO, sought information as per his RTI application. On getting no information, he filed first appeal dated 20-02-2018 before the first appellate authority. Getting no response from the first appellate authority also, he filed a second appeal dated 25-09-2018 with the Commission. Accordingly, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The respondent-PIO states in the court that the sought for information relates to eight different PIOs and the RTI application has already been transferred under Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, to the concerned PIOs and they have been directed to send the information direct to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant requests the court that all the seven PIOs may be impleaded as deemed PIOs directed to attend the court on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Accordingly, the below mentioned PIOs are directed to be present in the court along with the information to be supplied to the appellant in the court. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **03-01-2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

The following are impleaded as deemed-PIOs :-

- Superintending Engineer,
 Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.
- 2. Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Gurdaspur.
- 3. Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Jalandhar.
- 4 Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Hoshiarpur.
- 5. Executive Engineer, Gazetted Establishment, Head Office, Office of Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.
- 6. Executive Engineer, Non- Gazetted Establishment, Head Office, Office of Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.
- 7. Executive Engineer, (South) Head Office, Office of Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.
- 8. Executive Engineer, (Central) Head Office, Office of Chief Engineer (North), Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Nabha Road, Patiala.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:27-11 -2018.

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner